ALIGN

TREX700NDFG
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
L ELE

RH70NOSXT
RH70NO7XT

Contents

1m

IH;R{JDI.I CTION

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
TETEWH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

3 | S

3|5

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
B

[l MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
MEEWEERR

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTNEEHEREFER

ASSEMBELY SECTION

6~21 L]

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SREREER

>

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
ERENRNNTRE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
el

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFRNERKEET

U~ | =

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
FRHHTRERRSA

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
([AER NS

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRQ AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
RSN RREAE

]

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FEEHARENHrEE

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EEBTRERARE

28~3

21 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SRR EREERRE

30~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTDIFRREREIE

TROUBLESHOOTING
FRiTOPAR IR

MICROBEAST PLUS

BEASTM" B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

AEMTRAZHERURARIERD - WREE - EAN - BELOHRER
S BIE—ERDBEDRBHEANONED  hNEREREESTRAE
LlihB®es - TAURAHLIARMABAN - OREZETDAANHRE
EECEHUADY - FEEFERARRETEN - ERUEEMRMALER
& - $E§;ﬁlﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂi - REBEAFHEEZATNNERD - MEKEH
EHAS .



1.INTRODUCTION &= ALIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700N DFC Halicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future refarence, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX TO0ON DFC is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on

the R'C hellcopters market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatic capabliity for advanced fllers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BETBNSEES - AT ISR SR T-REX 700N DFC EAM - BEREORRTESRES 2 HEET A NUBRESSEAN - HNREY
DENRTEEREE - FACSRTRELRMSNST - T-REX 700N DFC BRSHEAHRNIES - FMUEREROTHCENNPERRERN
{EORTRIES + T-REX 700N DFC BB 00T -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND it

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
EEARLOERT - R2BHHRIT -

&WIHG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
| B ERAREYRIERS - T AEN TSN ERS RN -

&munuﬂ Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
g = ERMEEL RN - NN SR - 9

IMPORTANT NOTES Emw®sn

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700N DFC are not toys. RIC hnllnﬂphr’ul_llzi various hlﬂn-tnch products and technologies to
provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can resultin serfous Injury of even death. Please read this manual
carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment
when operating all ALIGN preducts. Manufacturer and seller u‘lm no Ilabllity hrll-nporaﬁnn or the use of this preduct. This
product s Intended for use only by adults with prlljm fiving remote confrol I'ullnuphr- at a legal flylng fleld. After the sale of
this prndu:twumnntmﬂnhlnnnymnﬂulmfhﬂplﬂﬂmgrw. L g™

As the user of this product, you are solely mpnn:lhhhrﬂﬂrﬂru itina III-I'I'H' lhtt does not endanger yourself and others or
mullindamlﬁnhﬂmprodudurﬂupmpﬂtrnfuﬂmm A =

T-REX 700N DFC ESHBARIERA - MTHWWW& F FLASOERTRE MBI ESERRERERTEEC - £
AeemEdiNsRas - PRRIRENES - IR | fHAETHNGNE - BEENENGERENEEN BT EADARARLRETRARE

BN EARE - SERP BT RFARNERMISRT AR O8N A RS NSRS TEIRTERT - MEARLRE TRIFESD - &
ENHEELTGFAEEREDEREE FOFETEERZ2NE -

fFASERNERE - & - H—MEEWMEZA

We recommeand Illltyou obtaln the luhblnm of an experlenced pllot before attempting to fiy our products for the first ime. A
local expert is thi best way to mrlymtmbh setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700N DFC requires a
certain degree of skill to operata, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered wmm and cannot be returned for repalr or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation -_ld-pirh at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuss, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any rilul't[ng damage or Injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liabllity.
BUSSEERERFENEMET2ES - NEREERS - FERTERRETHE - 4AERNREMENEEFREARE - HEARERETAarER

FSEAN  ARERSFENE « ELTSEATEARGNE UENES - ANSSHEEE « MEREOTEERS - lFP - 25 - 5 - WRET
BEFESRAEAREE - SANSRENERRAN - EREE - BE 55 - 85 - BArTRMERNER - B E0E - EREEREaniE .

+ Fly only In safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the cperation or as of a rasult
of R/C alrcraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully chack rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

; . RIS - RO BGRN AL ZORMERE - LUBNIS EANE - BRIESERTES
At M e FRRRR L T L e B PR

- HRTOASIDEE - TORCEARRE - RRNEERY - LIRSS D0 - W - W RS RRT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION MRtmEsyR A2

R/C hellcopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high

voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first -
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as % 4
Wikl o

rain, wind, snow or darkness.

R T e e R R

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2Rt ¥R

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warmnings must be followed closaly.
Mishandling of Li-Po batterles can result In fire. Always follow the manufacturer's Instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

-1 T At B R e

PREVENT MOISTURE MRtmims

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical compenents. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The intreduction or
exposura to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

RASASESCRENSOTIREES - FEOMENONLBRTAR  RYTORRBERE « HLARS

e~

“% &t | PROPER OPERATION 27 #EA%ES

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product i %’%

is for R/C model, so do not use for other purposa.

R AR~ R LSRR L DR T RS e -

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #&ZRERz

Bafore turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no ona elsa is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guldance provided by an experenced pllot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with

computer-based flight simulator.)
R e L L N e D

BT - SRIEET

SAFE OPERATION 22/

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to

grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are In motion. During take-off, landing,

and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10

meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is

turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate

this unit within your abllity, do not fly under tired condition, Improper operation may cause In danger,

and always to avold injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers, —— ==

PEEEE - RREEONS - BFEGENDNERYEDN - lﬂﬁ#ﬁﬂfﬂﬂhmmﬁﬁﬂ RS . 3 - e

malsihrn Nl

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES REERD®E

During the operation of the halicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate ﬁ

of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the — i
anvirenment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and @P—t
loosa clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and - —— ol

others, as well as surrounding objects.

B RS C ERR R R S R R S B AR AT O/ FAN SR LORERE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT HRERE

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

m FREPAMETRIS - RTARMIENN  BUESRARMN - ON  LESENETELERGN

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B

ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s#EszRET80MH

‘»

e,

Transmitter (7-channel or | 310 » farque
more, Hellcopter system) i:ucm;r b:gh‘gggu,m
WME kg.em Gl =

Recelven(7-channel or mora)
Hua L)

pr-—

Engine Starter
ank

Fuel Pump
iz

Engine Fuel
SiwEsts

#H 3§ 91HP S|

ALIGN 91H Engine ALIGN 91HP Engine ALIGN 105HP Engine

105HP S

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY EII‘

[H70118] == [HETMTS01]
Swashplate Leveler Multi-function Tester
+FHEEER BIhiEE N
i !
Ph]llptnm
Scrow L
+TRAET Qi CA Gl G
& 3.0 ¢ 1.Bmm !;IE sk ] =2 !mil?
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &s®® ///a
700 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1set
RO 700NTS Quick Finder
700M DFC Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x1 TN

TOON DFC 3K BEURE x1

TOON DFC Tail Boom x1
TOON DFC i x1

Optlonal Equipment
1]

D5615 Digital Servox 3
DS615 BUEEE 3
D5655 Digital Servo x 1
DSESS Bl EEE x4

700NH10 700NB12 Microbeast PLUS

700NBS  700FLHS Flybarless System x 1

700NB7  700NG2 f‘:”ﬂf}“ 1 tator combo.x 1
700NB8  700NT4 ey T shor soraa
700NBS  70ONT2E P i S

700NB10 700FLZ ERBE X 1




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE 2R #EFREA ALIGN //

Thare ara many varsions of T-REX 700N DFC for your cholce. The Supar Combo Includes additional elactronics and othar
equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 700N DFC Super Combo. You may purchase any additional items
referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other TOON DFC version by referring to more preduct information
in this manual.

T-REX 700N DFC RIGRASWESTTFRRT - RERENSEERNOMEESTH
EEAE - EEE - WE FEE—HE « TR Super Combo {ERMFIES « 0T
EREDLNSREREEERGRMNES -

T-REX 700N DFC SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700N DFC SUPER COMEO S RN [RHTONOSXT]
oF = I
Yt S,
TOONC2 TOONH10 TOONBE TOONBT 700NBE TOONBS TOONB10O
%‘. % '—-—‘-\. i byh I 5—‘5’
Wt ‘M pe — L A
: e ?- B, | -
. -
TOONB12 TOOFLHB TOONG2 TOONTS ~ TOONTZE TOONTS TOOFLZ
— 2R ==
—
700 Carbon DS615 Microbeast PLUS
Beastx Governor Sensor x 1| B6T 2 In 1 Voltage Regulator x 1| Fiber Blades x1 | Digital Servo x3 | Digital Servo x 1 | Flybarless System x 1
Beastx [ HBMEEE x 1 BT =& —REREEE x1 TOO B EE2E x 1 | DS615 BR{OEREEE » 3| DSESS BOas x 1| BRERAR 1
T-REX 700N !uan STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX T00N DFC OMBO S & [RH7ONO7XT]
r £ @ 1 %
TOONC2 TOONH10 TOONBE TOONBT TOONBS TOONBS
S Ty t‘\| T l
@ i ——
TOONB10 TO0ONB12 TOOFLHE TOONG2 TOONT4 TOONTZE
’ ’ ' e
—mm e o qi o
- i
Beastx Governor BET 2In 1 Voltage | 7gp carbon Microbeast PLUS
Sensorx 1 Regulator x 1 Fiber Blades x 1 Flybarless System x 1
TOONTS TOOFLZ Beaste RSN 1| BET —S—FFEE x1 | 700 BHEEEM x 1 BN =1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{TAIZetEEEER ALIGN //

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batterles of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is In the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power onfoff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turmn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recalver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this comect habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there |s any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check maln
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

« Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result In poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- HARTEESHEREROMREESETERA  LEEEERRM A NEER -

- RTRREDRHERBNEENNEE R R ERTME -

- HSATREE AP R E N SRS - (R RERERARE - RN (IDLE) 2 E RN -

- BT RIS A - BRI RRCERR M SR BBt - OB IS M | RRORDYERSE S A R e - TORREASMHMRIE - RIER MBI T
EEONE - EEERNEANRS - HRRIERGSEN -

- MRS TRENANNESENTRESHE - BEOEESER - S HERRSOBIrESE TR NSO - ERAMeRR SN ET I RRLEs -

- RTAHBARROAERNNHEEE - AERHEETRSEHBOERT - FENTEANESHHE - Hﬂﬂﬁﬁiﬂm P R BT IE
BOBFTEEERT - FESEFIRINGERE - 32 | SRTHNE 20 - G5 - REREETE - BEREERTLR

- BEFREDEEEHESERROMAE - AR - 0GR PR R .
- BEREERSEEFESEETN - RITPORBIEMPINRT - DGR SR NRRME S E -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flylng safety.
SAEMTRAZHRSE - MESLEPRLD LARNNSFERAZTNE -

. cﬁ A I t of CA Glue to fix. < OIL  Add small amount of OIL.
HamsusEE i TR © BARARD
- R48 : Il nt of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. - Grease . Add small amount of Grease.
, RS | G AR = M © OB

- T43 : Apply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
R4l GHAREHE

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character faces outside.
EFE N SHIER - A"THEA -

EAUTION| | Keep plastic parts away from heat.
- PRGBS BEME -

[l
(I

Grease
Anasrobic Thread Lock Grease il T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
W H:au‘l;cr SuE kg maaE T43 EERER 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C -

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. Whan
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1TERER (Re8) HikEEMEGEBLORER AeREETREER  OWEEE 180°C-
2EBEB (T AEEAESHE - A5 REH  ERRSEANTEESEMNY IHONBER OENNRAFERSHEEE - SR

BORGEESHUMERD 158 -
3. 8% 0 (Grease) AW MRE - AERNMEENFLERK -

OLESHINERDRCSHEEEMRETRETIHHNAE - LENEEEENE -  BREAERAFEEESFRETFIRBORNRE -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION s

aucN ///4

700FLH8

| i1
OKIC

Thrust Bearing
nﬂmainhaimm Xz

— i
BE| 1000 150c5emm) X 4

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
FRRE L MO BN b 100 16 imm]) X 2

©@ [m

Socket Collar Scrow
A 7 e A M3 S mim ocd

.

.,1 iy

l'.. i .\-

Beari

Thrust Bearing
IEHEM R ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
HRLEEEE $10xd 16xim

Obverse of Bearing

Faces Inside.
M ATELIBROE, -

-

CAUTION
E B

ng
R 10 g 19x5mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
WUEEESEET ET43(m M) -

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

1 L ’
gﬁ P m%ﬁ.ﬁ.’fﬂm WREEE

Socket Collar Scrow
AT EEE Mixbmm

Thrust bearing and washer for radial
bearing are wear items; therefore, it is o

recommended to inspect after every 20
flights and replaced as necessary. For
flights with high headspeed, the

inspection interval should be reducud to
ensure flight safety.
LR KRN BEBER TS fﬂ

0ATIRREE IS mﬁm I h
m:mmznu- ‘IIE hEE* h

(outy
Smaller ID ‘
mERS |

Metal Main
i Ed-l e

r Holder|

r . — =

_.-"

— —
700FLH§ . -

r 1 ™

- P
” 4
| P =

Spindle Bearing il
B0 LR T ¢ 10x §16xTmm) X 2

© (e

Collar Scrow
9608 8 B AR 8 (mBx 1 6mm) X 2

O |

Foathering Shaft Sleave
Ill‘l’,tiuh &1Tx21mm) X 2

O |

DFC Head Dampar
DFCHEMEERME( & 10x $ 1TaTmm) X 2
S

OFC ERREERE

& LW

Feathering Shaft
& T2 ¢ 1021 06.5mim

b,

CAUTION
B
L on The To
ALEN] SR - '-’]

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing

Apply Grease

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
BiREE
$10.2x & 172 mm

DFC Head dampar

DFCH§IEEE
10k 1THTmm

Snlndh Mﬂnumur
1 T 1]
@100 16ximm

\@f




700NH10 |

© Om

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
HEHD(M3x3.5){ & Sxd.Imm) x 2

O

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)

IFERB(MIxd)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 3

.

Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
HFD(MIS) &

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +3 88

Li Ball B{(M3xd
u;"'é:rfm} @gn{um ) )

ﬁ—\;i;hg- Ball D(M3X3.5)
D{M3x3.5) ¢ 5x9.Imm E
h

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
l“uﬂﬂ#ﬁlmlmﬁﬁam L]
AE S
Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

gﬁﬁ%wmﬂﬂ - MR

Linkage Ball B{M3x4
ﬂ:gs.[gam} ¢|:1{1 Eﬂl'n]

A

,

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleave
ERHET B ($3x4.8x8. 1mm) x 2

© [—=

Socket Collar Scraw
B EP7 00 EE AR A (M 32 4mm) x 2

© | 4

Washer L e N
BR(oaxosm0ammx2

DFC Metal Main | e,
DFC A (M3xT4mm)x2 o |

TnoFLHm'

—

-

)
© [m
Socket Screw
B A TR (MAxEmm) x 2

© [I—m

Socket Collar Screw
BT AR A M2 4rmm) x 1

O [

Collar
BRI &G 4.85x3mm) x 2

O [

M4 Hut
MAESERARNE x 1

Od4

Elavator Ball Link
R a2

Washer
BT o3 d.ax0,

Mailn Rotor Griplinkage y

Bearing Sleave I

EHMARBHE 03x0 4960 from
4

TOOE DFC Linkage Rod
TOOE DFC ZEITA M3x14mm

grip arm Integrated control link and
apply a little amount of R48 thread
lock to avoid any vibration and loose

fitted during flight and cause It breaks.

saans HssaiaanEncen
Bt A

Collar!
ﬂﬂ‘?hnﬁl.!m'nm

TOOE DFC Maln Shaft
TOOE DFC EM ¢ 12x184.1mm

C

<>

You may adjust the length of ball link when
is off while flight.

trackin

ERTPEREHRE T

S E R




700NB9 |

Please fasten the screws to the Sockel Scraw Apply a |itle amount of T43 thread
¢ 3.0 holes of the slant maln gear. EEp TR EL lock whan fixing a matal part.
SR B B N & 3.0 LA M3x8mm SRERRTRGFRERARTA RN -

Before tightening the scraw, please rotate the bearing
and the concantricity of the baaring In order to
have the screw firmly secured, to aveld the bearing
stuck or heavy load at one slde and cause slip.

B S E LR AR SR LG .

Beari

Please nots the
diraction of bearing.
HEEERGG

ng
BH( o 152 & 2ixdmm) x 2

M1 Autorotation
Tail Drive Gear

Bearing
M| ¢ 15 & Zxiimm) x 1

Bk
©‘ © |

TOO BIERS Socket Screw
& 183 ¢ 22, T, Tramue 1 EFA RIS (M2.5x8mm) x &
@ l I One-way Bearing
@ I] MR _Be:
Washer Socket Screw & 15 & 23x11mm.
klﬂmhﬂl.!ﬂ.!m:ﬁ WES TR (M3xBmm) x & | P_,,-* »

700NB11

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly

M4 1F AR AR (M4admm) x 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
— any plastic part.
: ] REEER - AREEE
q S RRLnR
(Sl
| Clutch Bearing Block
REEE SN ¢ 14xBmm) x 1 G
| . B
= < 700N DFC Hox Mounting Bolt Socket Scr
. U 700N DECTTRIERE -w!ﬁﬁn’“
@ | | | ) 2.m.5|nm.n .
| | P \ﬁ/

ng | —
“!ﬁﬁit‘lh‘rﬂrj;!”

M1 Clutch Gear M3
M1 S
14T [ & Tx © 16.43x40.9mm)

The side with a mark
on the magnet Is the
narth pola

frICIA I AN &

Gavarnor Sensor
EREmEN

E]ﬁh.ﬂill
-] ¢ 51x20.5mm

Boaring
B ¢ 10x & 19x5mm) x 2

o o

Beari
700NB4B R
& 5% 4 13xdmm
( ) Already assembled by factory,
@ D- Clutch Llﬁer please note to check again.
Socket Screw P temn | SRS MBS ENE -

B2 7O A (M3xBmm) x 2

)

M3 Nut
| MIPSRNEN x 2

Clutch/Start Shaft
12x & Sxf2mm




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
700NB7A 700NB7 : m.;“w part
3 - \ SEEBUHE SRR BRTIHWEE) -
i © (.
Socket Scrow
Socket Button Head Collar Screw B AR (M3 14mm) x 2 Original manufactery packages
FETATMEEEN (MIxBmm) x 4 o ] contains product already assembled,
@ D:- please confirm every screw is firmly
Thil Saivizol Ansi Alundd Slevie secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
BB TSRS (WxBemn) x 2 RSN (0 3% o4 o) x =Lppd b REEES - AREEE
“| & I:I R e
700NB12A Bewing
- ~\ ER(d 3x ¢ 6x2Smm) x 2
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Socket Button Head Scraw
SCrew HETA AR (MIx12Zmm) x 1
SEEMATUE R (T2.6x6mm) x 6 @ [::-
@ D:- Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
ERICIMIxE.5)( & SxB.5mm) x 2

| BTN (Wt 2mm) x 2 ) @ |

Washer
\iﬂl’.l&# & 4.8x0.3mm]) x 2 .

Can Mounting Bolt
AMBATER

Frame Mounting Bolt

¢ Ix & 5x $ 6.5x7.Imm

Fuel Tank Guard
HORE

Engine Mount [R)
SIEE(E)
28xd8.dx1

3.3mm




700NB12A | 700NB7A |

~,

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when a motal part.
BRRRESRTRENNRTSERET) -

Maln Frames
ERE
Socket Button Head Collar Screw
EEEATURE W (M3x8mm) x 8

r i
o TR
M3 Set Scrow To ensure proper sensor detection

W3 o PR (MidortBemm) x 2 Sockat Button Head Collar Screw| | O rotating speed, “dij;l"“f m: spaed
TR KRS (M3xBmm) x 8 governor sensor so iha
[I- \ approximately 1mm from magnet. ||
T TSR - S MRS B
Socket Button Head Collar Scraw 700" 343 £1mm - DGR AR -
| EERATRRERS (MIxBmm) x & )

700NB7 [ |
: —— e
Lok

1l'r'|lﬂ'_i = 5

(

Main Shaft Block
THEER

B & 12x ¢ 24x6mm) x 2
L -

Socket Button Hoad Collar
¥EEMTUREERE
M3xBmm -

"] SocketBution Head
i Collar Screw

{ PEEmTREEEG

' M3x8mm

Original manufactory packages Hex Mounting Bolt
contains product already assembled, TmEREE
please confirm every screw Is firmly @ B.8x4Tmm

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Fuel Tube
Fuel Tank Nipple
EREH e

. RCE G-500 Magnet
© (Governor Sensor)

RCE G-500 TENSMEER
Bearing

BESE S LRENSR - ARERE o sx o dsatmm
R

Fuel Tank
: SN
| & 116.54x & 107.43x80.5mm

Fuel Tank Sinker
R

10



TOONB4B | DL Apply a little amount of T43 thread

Ilpck when fixing a metal part.
i

OB B R B T B TS A ) -
Socket Button Head Collar Screw

kmﬁﬁhﬂ!ﬂ{mun] xd

700NB7A |

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
HEEATImE R

M4 Washer
MAEE( & 4x ¢ 10x1mm) x 4

700NB11 |

i ™

©  [[we—

Socket Screw
FEEA TR (M3x 1 2mm) x 2

Collar Scrow
@ H_ EREATTREREE
MIxBmm

Socket Head Spring Screw
I P T 3 ek Mo Brmm) x 2

(

Socket Button Head Screw

| FEEA TS (MéxSmm) X 4 ; a

&Eﬂ.lﬂ.ﬂﬂ
M4

[ L))
Original manufactory packages L & dx & 10ximm

contains product already assembiléed, | A - =

please confirm every screw Is firmly | A = D

mumd With Tﬂ‘ Dﬂ nut u“ T‘E M l‘..‘l. il .x'-. _.-"".f. e smt w.w
any plastic part. . b 4 e —— WE TR

M4 Washer

GRS i

Mdx16mm

HSLS lied With Engl
I

Ire Fan Mount
EEIIEIIIE

5;1 ine Fan Socket Scrow s N

Engina Fan Cover (R)
IREEE(S)

¢} Hex Mounting Bolt
Ly

TS

105 HZ Engine
105 ZI%

Eﬁ""‘ Equlpmlnt|
Engine Fan Covar (L}

SEEEE(T) After Install the engine into the model, please
loesen the fixing screw and adjust the

gﬁg:m! Equipment

carburetor and the engine are at an angle of
90 (Vertical).
SIREAARENEREERSGLHRENEAS I ¥EHE -

11




Main frame assembly point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put
two bearings through the main shaft to check if the
movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly
touched the level table top(glass surface); please keep the
smooth movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can help for

the power and flight performance.
AnNEEIEY

NERMTATEER - RAZRRD "N REE L TEHOmR
B THESLFARKTRE (RRATH) EXERL  RERERRE
DR T 1T o e O R S O e+ [E SR VRS S MY D R R T g‘a‘};’?“m

FPREMND -

Main Shaft
£ :]

Proess Two Main Frames Equally.
FET RN T

Main Frame
ERlE

700NB7A

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.

© [

Socket Button Head Collar Scraw
kﬂnmnnm:mm x2

700NG1
© | o

Socket Screw
EFM TR (M3x12mm) x 4

© |

M3 Washer
MIWE( & Ix & Bximm) x 4
© -
M3 Sat Scraw
:la 1A (M3xdmm) x 1_,/'“‘“&_ P
- "'M_
| | -y
H""*—.
-
| i __,--"'-'H.:_"?-
| :_,-""’ .-..-_____.-"'-'
- r
>
Landing Skid
B2

210.5x31.95x51.25m

BREEEERS RENRARTASRE) -
Original manuf; packages

contains product already assembled,
|iplease confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. I:hg.\ not use T43 on

| sl parth

N

12




700NZ7A |

(oxxm

Ball Link
mmE a2

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock whan fixing a metal part.
SRRNEERTREEART(ESE) -

&ﬁﬂl 'I'l.ﬂ L]

[ 700NZ8 700NB12 |

i , -
© (e
Linkage Ball C(M2x4) ([[-
PR C(M2Zxd) & SxBmm) x 5 mgﬂmﬁ,: ngc;,:.,r
© i (Wi . \
m 3¢me 0 Socket Button Head Screw
HEEHPTUMERRM (T2Ex4mm) 8 | | 4 A T A (M2 S 2mm) x 4 )
© i
M2 Nut
M2 xS

s J

QOriginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

%%ﬁmm - imAERE

To avold crimping the elevator servo
wire, position the servo o that wire
exit is at the side with the deeper hole
In the servo mounting cage.

ERERAROD W RAMEARS

Flybar system uses outer hole (B)

SRR E AT, ()
FRERREEANL(B)

Flybarless system uses inner hole (A)

DEE15 Digital Serve :
1.1520 u s standard band /1520 |y s HEARE

Usa The Inner Hole
Lo el

X 3
o i ] £ b ~
Ball Link ab B . =
lﬂ! e e i d 1.?‘}‘
B M2 Nut i T
. pr . H‘*-a.m!. \ ’_,.fﬂ?'ﬂF‘smaPﬂu
N0 xEmnEmEy
N Socket Button Head Screw
Carbon Fib&r Tubs - AR (M2.5x12mm)
RAGAEMRSE |
¢ 2x @ dx24Tmm | '
N - © DSB15 Servo..
) .-"" I— IE. T“:t
o ,.'- P e al Equipme 7
= = -
- M2 Nut
Tall Rudder Control Rod A =
AR A
& 1.96x260mm
Ball Link
LT

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
L C(M2xd)
& Sxmm

IS e
o L[n. -‘“{: L
Rcd. |

L N

0.07TSEG/E0" (6.0V)
4.0imension/R : 40.3 x 20.1 x 37.3mm

S.Welght/mt® : 56g
DSB15 Servo o
DEE15 m il
Optional Equipment
oL ] v

Y
{

& Sxgr

%nﬂ Equipmant

DSE55 Digital Servo :

1.1520 y = standard band 1520 | s Jmmia

2.Stall torquels:E7 : 4.5kg
3.Motion . .
speed/mriEN : 0.6secl60”

4.Dimension/ R : 40.1 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/sim : 56g

i I Socket Button Head Scrow
: | R MRS (M2 5xBmm)
I

13



700NZ8 |

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
I EC{M2x4){ ¢ 5xImm]) x 4

© ey

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scraw
¥EEMTHEREET.6x14mm) x 8

© g

M2 Nut
| M24840 x 4

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric
partsto be cut.

BEETEHSNERE - EAFG0-1000KBETE - AT FRETRENE -
Wate f Abrasive P
#iﬁmmn rasiva Paper

DS615 Servo
DEE1SMER

b
/,} B T 0 A M FLOA)

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
leck whan fixing a matal part.
SUEAEEERFRENARTARMSE) -

AER"

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

BESHIEOEONBEHES - ARNEE
ERRESHEECE -

== i
- -

PNy ]

% _lelll systern uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole (B)

T FHM A ER R RB)

DSB15 Serve
D615 AES

mrﬂl Equipment =l

CF Servo Plate
EEaEaEs

Oﬁmal Equipment

14




Control Shaft Collar

@Hﬂ ll[tlﬁ?.!x’!mm] x2

Collar
AREEDENREE
[&3xd4.5x1.5mm) x 2

© Om

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)
hﬂl‘:[ﬂ!d.!ﬂ & 5xl.5mm) 2 B

Washer

| B¢ 5x07x0.5mm) x 2

CAUTION
EE

Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hola(B)

RTLRBRRERMEA)

FRERRERERNIB)
J

Linkage Red(E)
Approx. 92mm x 2
W(E}I92mm x 2

! 0 untmi Shaf
B“rm.hﬂg#g:mm e

Bk b
’\ w?hcr ¢E:¢i:1rrgm-'""'__"_,_..f
!hu.sm o #__..--""

ollar

'r_.r'

‘Elavator Lever
FRERDEM

~  Linkage Ball
= _J.' s .'|_ 5

Linkage Rod(F) Approx. 108mm x 4
b L

(F}108mm x 4

75mm

87mm

!
o
llé contains product already assembled,
7 = | please confirm every screw is firmly

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
700NB7 700NB7A TOONZ7A il
- - - - ~ SR B R R T4 ) -
@ @ Ball Link
Socket Scraw
E?I“{rmgﬂ::mm] x4 AR (M 3 2mm) x 4 | BEExi2
@ | 700NZ7
Socket Button Head Screw Washer -
FEBATURAEHMIxtmm) x 2 W& 3xd5.5x0.3mm) x 2 O mmEm Tromm
Linkage Rod
© Q4 S
SHEEA TR MIxEmm) x 2 E}Im B-u:tl_luﬁk O N o
@ Linkage Rod(F)
© I | (R 01 9607mem x4
Bearing I
Wash Please fasten the slevator
L e I!n.l 1;: HTx0.2mm) x 2 . ANy ball link and screws all the
in.
M4 Set Screw © ” ;ﬂlr!'!ﬂl&!ﬂl! ®-
M4 1k R IR S M dxdmm) x 1 :

A\

‘Elevator Ball Link
ERRRE
Socket Scrow
A TR
M3x1Zmm

Elavator Arm
AR

i Bearing
i $3Ixd TeImm

AEIRNNRNEE
$Ixd4.5x1.5mm

RSN ES
M3xBmm

5 Ina manufactory packages

o

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

mmﬁﬂ + R

15




Apply a Iittle amount of T43 thread

lm:kllthlln

a matal

AR

Original manufactory

packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every scraw s firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

SESGuguEprRass: wanan

FAN COVER FIXING TIP |
ERamEREy

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to
rotate the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure
no any interference, and then secure the fan cover with a
fixing screw.

SEEIEARZS.aERRNsLne ssmase

OJO)

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION EE&XS{EREE

Englne Stop : Lock to stop refuallng.
Sl - MEREEIAE

glm?tlﬂ H u;aln\bﬁkfﬂ rafual.
Fuel TIT ClipA
e L__,’f e ﬁ_x_{;ﬂms,
=\ 7
N Euai e
\E‘J




TOON DFC Front Drive Gear Assembly
TOOM DFC RN e

700N Long Umbrella Gear

TOON IS5 5aE
247

700NT4

Bearing
BE#( & 5x & 13xdmm) x 2

Bearing
ER( o 12 & 18xdmm) x 2

e -

Tall Boom Mount(L)

e

P\
Ploacli i pueh the gear

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
FERRERE

Metal Plate (L)
AR
S 121937 .5mm

RESTE(E) g _ tothe at a fixed position,
; _to make sure the gears mesh
Eyepe - Y ﬂitmﬁ;pﬂmsmwth
I.r_;;..'_h'@ & MBER -
S ‘ b .
@ A
> ” W i
r - m
Apply a little amount of T43 thread o ‘C/\‘ b
lock when fixing a metal part. 7OONT6 f,/’//
SURHEERFEREARRTO(ELS) - - @ N 5 \
CAUTION e
= R © [
Original manufactory packages Socket Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw
contains product already assembled, ﬂﬁ:\w&m:4 PSP S R (M3xZ2mm] x 1
please confirm  screw s firmly . /ff-:___f"
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on | g
any plasticpart. o [ F G-
= #&nﬂﬁwaﬂum ieead
aﬁham i Socket Button Head Screw  Bearing Bearing
: e HEFEATEM (M2.5x6mm) x 1 (¢ 6x o 12xdmm) x 2 k(012 & 18xdmm) x 2
| W Drive Tail Unit /
P o s Control Arm Mounting Bolt
i : HEREEE

17




[_700NT6 |

© |mm & (= w :
| Socket Screw Collar Screw M4 Sat Screw
| EEAA AR (MIBmm) x 2 B (MBBmm) FE 4.3 x 2 llt_.ll;_mw:lz'l
a . Fopen R |
{ H @ (—m \ ] 3K CF Tall Blade
id 0 colarScrw Masher e EEE g
= RERS MDdmm) FHI)x2  WH(S 3 d Sximm) x "
AR © | 7 N
I\ N\ &b "\\:‘ - ) Socket Collar Screw]
| - Socket Scrow S EEAT R BERE
| Thrust Baaring WEATRKM (M2Emm) X2 Washer L
| XN ( & 5x & 10xdmm) x 2 - (& 8x & 10x0.3mm) x 2
s, O L M3 Nut
T\ Collar A (:) H| . \
ey RMBRMEA S 2x 0 Shmmx2 et ‘f-@
[ — @ (T BK{ © 2.5% & 7.9x2.6mm) xB BoAraEERl
| WA & Bx & 10c3mm) x 4 © (O - o
i Socket button head screw . Linkage Ball C(M2x4) e
f ~N | fm‘ Jlmf (M2 Bachemm) x B H!“._['“"'“,ﬁ.ﬂm.. ) x 1 AL
Er _ \‘ﬁ} 1_1 ﬁ |- | Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing. |
| “wr! [ weErmme ]
| Bearing Socket Button Head Screw  Silde Shaft B3 = il
| RR(6x ¢ 12x35mm) x 2 HEBIATURM (MIxSmm) g x1 J| Gy - (G
un ML
Apply a little amount of T43 thread Smaller ID |
TOONT2I lock when fixing a metal part. AEED G, \
\ SURN S ERRRORRTIXERD) - 4 Tall Rotor Holder
© [ | e |THRUST BEARING 1wk
. ' 3 - : —_ e
| Socket Collar Scraw - = . ) /
| EEATRIBRSS MITmm) 22| | Whilg assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
| A amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48.°
| @ ijij anaeroblcs retalner or other high strength glue to
| MeNat avold damages whila maintenance or repairss
| M3 BE x 2 HEVTRARREY  WHEEMNG T4 AN BREE

N a1\

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of fall rotor |
shaft and fix it, please apply a little glue on

the sot scrow. - ] "

RW T S RIS o ST
/S - ; |

| Flaase tightan M2xBmm socket screw firmly but
not over tightsned. Over tightan the screw will
cause the Installationof tall rotor shaft
unsmoathly.

Assambling Umbrella Gear :

Please note to push the gear to

the end at a fixed position, to \

make sure the gears mash with L

each other smooth. Y

: MEMESIETEN - e
ﬂmﬂm* \ Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
h EEEI C{Maxd)

&cmmt ln \ & Sxfmm

?Whan tightening a linkage ball to a plulichpurl. please nota to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightenad, or thay will strip.

| KRS DBAMBOEE - 808 CABRARH NIRRT - TARGTRNIESBRRT -

3 e tall rotor assembly,
please check rotates smoothly.
-

- )

18



Already assembled by factory, Socket Scrow When assembling Into the tall boom, please 5 boo
please note to check again. --“""Eﬁmﬂ apply some oll on the surface, to make i :h.::.am:'thmﬂﬂ?wmk. & 54
Bl - MBS - N |imeoth during the assembling and keep it | | & mewmrmnymmE o 51 BER

vertical with the torgue tube for smooth
rotation.

EAEEAN - AREEWMAE - DHETRENRE
PHREMRERRNEN - REBMDENR -

Tall Control Guide
R BTN

Tall Control Guide
TOOE RSN E

\ 3K CF
o Horlzontal Stabllizer

M3 Speclalty Wl IKEATR

Ball Link
anm MINTBTD
““*““\“IIl'u\\H
_c__
ﬁrﬂggmmﬁ:nﬂﬂmm ' Shhitlur llnunt
Tail Boom Brace § (> CPRE L M3 Sp s
Ql?.::_:.gqa R :
%:__::: 1""""'-~-u-.r 'k NHHE
w & 3x & BxZmm

Rﬁsﬁ-

Before assembling, please wrap the tall -""\ ‘

beom with a scotch tape (Thicknass \ ‘_‘3-;:_
10.03~0.05mm) to avold the mount slipping. gy i

%nmmm 03~0.05mm ¥ ) mERE - m"f = " Stabilizer Mount
a:!FlJEFm Soskat Joreg
R R
700NT1A | ﬁ:g-h-r P
Tall Rudder Control Rod B o 4x 0 toxtmm, | L .
( ] RiEDuEse p - :
@ D:_ B.l Link . 3KCGF Vertical Stabllizer
Socket Screw h
BIERAS TSRS (M3 1dmm) x 4 = . .
‘m il TIP TO FIX THE TDRQUE TUBE mmﬁ.ma
MR x 4 ’ th:ppmmcnghhﬁ.m{qmmm“m mmcﬁ.mmfmmhdustormyﬂuum
bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached torque tube
TJOONTZ2EA | maount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube ints the tall boam herizontally.

mmmﬂ%%! m&qﬂm&mumm HAEEMNN - ERRENIEEN SRR - B

i T
; Torque Tube Mount Helper
@ :]- . Joarir Neutral Point C packing tube)
2 \ Bnn' ol
Socket Screw | % g“ llg

nmnnmmmmﬂ il | .mr&. Ef>

| - = e ﬂ%gg E%—f‘:l /T'“ u;;uh-u

| 1
M4 Washer | B Tube Fmrnt Mzﬁmm nﬁ- bt About 265mim Tube End
| fi3F ] m B

m:auwxwmdm:xz o Biten | f265mm
700NT5 | Spray Silicone OilInside Th Tail Boom !%“a;&b; Bearing Holder
- = & 14x § 20.7x13mm

QI

TO0ON FL Ball Links
700N FL SR x 2

L+ —J
Tall Control Guida

ATT

Skewed torque tube bearing holder will Interfore
with torque tube rotation and cause unusual
vibration.

iggﬂi@ﬂ&!ﬂ!m\'mtlﬂml

TOO IR TR
{ & 2.6x & 6x11rmm)

700 Linkage Rod{C)
| 700 W4T C{ ¢ 2.5x23mm)

o

700NT2I 700NT6

© [ (@ [—
Socket Collar Screw Socket Scrow
FEATURBE®RE (M3x22Zmm) x 2 EEATUMREE (M3x28mm) x 2

After moving the tall control rod
ad]ustment sleeve to recommended
position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
contral red with Instant glue.

M3 Specialty Washer P
e aemmx2 ) (MoRREB(oxosammx2 || BENNSEANSSMEURL HESSUAS

19




700NT1A | 700NB7 | | 700NZ7 |

(_.-""‘-.,"' | N 'D ™
{/may 4 1 W
s ]I“II @ l MBI | | 1yrotsio Linkage Rod
Socket Button Head Collar Socket Screw PR & 1980087 mm) x 1
Screw SRR AS (MAct Bmem) x 2
FEIPF ME RS (M3x8mm) x § i ,.
N littls amount of T43 thread
- | 700NZ7A Apply a ltle amaurt of
@ |Onoom \ Y, ; N [ l;mwni RRRTESHSD) -
| [ pxf ) | MMER{ 0 dx ¢ Wxima)x2 Ball Link —* 8 8
| EemWx2 Original manufactory packages
[ Plasse sssembie the F linkage rods inside | “"h"ﬂ:ﬂ mml;-dr ull::rtlr:;
uu:-?:y:r'um;r i secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
| PR M SR R R R P TR — any plastic part.

\ Wm&ﬂ R
LN .

Socket Button Head Collar Screw ( TR
ERWA AR A R

bt
M4 Washeor

Threttie Linkage Rod
Approx. 108mm x 1
Ll ! BEPIERE 108mm x 1

= TS5mm

- 87mm

CAUTION
| When tightening a screw to a plastic part, pleass tightan It firmly, | : ;
but not over tightenad, or they will strip. mmﬁllﬂu Screw




700 H8A Whan tightening the main blade fixing screw, pleasa tighten it
FL firmly, but not over tighten, urnmwmuﬂ'udmmnf
main blade holder and result in danger.

m @ D BE=DRRNT AN - ARIESNEANRBER | R

M5 Nut Socket Collar Screw
MSFFRRIm 2 WEA R R (Mox22mm) x 2

L

TOONZ7A TOONZ7 Sockst Collar Screw
EFATOmERmR
( ( Mc32mm /
Od4ll] o [ OF ' S——)— /
Collar
Elevator Ball Link B&x 800E DFC Linkage Rod
FRRBRRA b 4s5amm)xé| | SOOE DFC A (B)hoxATRM) X2 N\
T00 Carbon
Fiber Blades
700NH10 700 RRESR
' ™
Maln Shaft Spacer(1)
=EEH ()
(%1224 16xTmm)x 1
. - Main shaft spacan(1)

Spare Part:

WS THEA(
gﬂmsﬁ;ﬂu} AR : I (1)
(% 12x & 18x1.2mm) x 1 —p . 5

Maln shaft sp -

Main shaft sp i f

eSO R R
Ehamr (0.8) ¢ 1o 16 ) ; : pf:
FREEF (0.5) ¢ 1 ¢ 160 o L

xlill#lm'hly Lavel -2 @hﬁ_ﬂllﬁﬁ:

i
N X
CAUTION
AT's b~ _
While using Fiybarless system, please use the @:]
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate. Adjust "~ i -
the length of sarvo linkage red to make sure the e M4 Nut
swashplate Is leveled before start setting up to MARTEE x 1
ensura the gyro provides the best parformance. @ [—.

e I e

21




8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SRk EE ALIGN //

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal

: : R ER S AET(EEE) -

Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction ctory
E E manual at Align website. :Iu; m::: Eir;:::dy H;ﬁtﬁ: 'I::
. Factory, please check agaln If screws
FEEENE R FRIIATEERTESETR
[=] http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ :?;";E;_m"m and applied with
Microbeast PLUS can be Installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x Mﬂagﬁiﬂﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ - MR
BRRESHRLE -

provides B differant direction choices.
Microbeast PLUS SIS RTABOET ALY - VA ES R HEE S E5E R MRS
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDIE R M s -

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED fi@5"  Flashing Purple Status-LED 6= Flashing Red
Status-LED 18 Status-LED 18
SEEIm =
Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LED Blue ~— Status LED .
Status-LED L& Flashing Blue Status-LED 28®  Flashing Red/Blua, |
f : 4 Y

Status-LED iEE=ME
Front il
mEAN 4 % Factory Setting = HEBERHA

—=

of Recelver
£e]

Optional Equipment |
RR&E

Haok and Leop Tape(F
RGS(BER) i

Hook and Loop Tapa{Hooked)
IRHES (E9HE)

Recehver Mount
MR B E

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator
—E—-EEE

Muffler
e

Optional Equipmant
nRE

22



9.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION aEsmEinzERE ALIGN I//

I
=

= .-“‘jl_:!-J: ey f — =

e A : nm "
=T0| 1| :
N — ! : 1"'-. a8 b

3 5 1'- - g
h CRTAT
‘.. ,: . By I _I:‘. z
f ™ e [ A

n' -

Landing Skid Mut




7 0, 8

Quick Finder
TN

Carbon Fiber Taill Control Pushrod
Approx. 535mm x 1
BRERS 2 In 1 Violtage Regulator % PSR 1 935mm x 1 .
—E—-RES Mufflar i — !

ke 4 2mm

I &
| 'Iil' | |

-
w

11.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL #T@R7AHERARE ALIGN //

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN hellcopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so.on, please rafer toflight and setupinstruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterif EZEEFEMICROBEAST PLUSR R R R Rk - FUSKALIGNE R MEPEG(ERER - HEE - BERRTRE - REST -

USERNOTICE gmizm®R

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
L electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your halicoptar. If there is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
pravent any unforeseen danger.

1. 286 - ST RS - M ALIGN SRS (SR TN - TRRY) - REOREESHLRTIRE RENREED - MRnER
N - MBFE - RBFHEEH MICROBEAST PLUS HD MTHIRFE (BE) - LERRAR - BEORUBETE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 8 -~ I0E - {8 - W##3BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD &751288 +
al SEF - BIF0EE - - ST R ER H‘iﬁﬁﬂ‘ﬂﬂlﬂ BIEFEE  DORERGETREEMNE THRTHAER
gggi v mmgtm ﬂﬁ%i!?'ﬂﬂﬁm * =

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2Instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUSERHNTE  HENIESAVAZES - T L NS ZBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD T - BB BIFE S
BRENANRE - BN TR ERVIZ SRV EHRESE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
x Instruction manual at Align wabsite.

EEHEARERFNEAZTEE TESETE - :
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS




MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM MTHiRMH |

SET Butt
Status LED ————— ——
T T Cyelic Gain
frrren]  ALIGR Direct Cyclic
J1500001 Foed Forward
Tall Dynamlc
Sensor Port
EERRD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTERARETES

ALERON ESC
ELEVATOR
THROTTLE
RUDDER
GYRO P
PITCH T

: 6

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve Serve Serve  Servo
ARE R Lk ol k]

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HEERDLS - BENOR Code @BEMICROBEAST

El PLUSHAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD8 R8T H R (R &)

Ifassembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, Including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable powar
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optlonal)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup Instruction.

T - BENERMN - WIFEAALIGN BRET (SEFEN - THNYE) - RPAHEINREREGESaREED - 18
NEEANE - HEFE - BEDFHREEA MICROBEAST PLUS HD R HNRE (BE)  DISHGERE - BENEUETE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD 578 - I87E - 1542 - Jj&53 MICROBEAST PLUS HD B 585 +

25




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT [inssiecRns ALIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESG to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accldent caused by the motor
running during the setting.

EETERER B® - # FBEC MITIRE -
HE ATREER - DEARETENRNAISASRGES SRS E - RRRNEBER TR ERE -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION fESRE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the sarvos to Gyro.

CH1 Servo

MEmEEEETAOEEESY - AEMEETIREEN - CHiEERE

13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING kf#sERIukEERE ALIGN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and tha gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting te the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 80 degrees to the tall servo. Tall pitch slider should be half way on

the tall cutput shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DREAREENEARNENEZEY - DRNN TOEERRREREIE"ENEEN " IHEERTERY - DRENERAREITRARE - BT
TR IS0 « EN-2iE FERARNRANNREESINENNE « SI0REERMEsNE - RREENRAREEEN 0E « RENEEEN
EffERRNEOTRUE  DARERRDIGEE « BEk  TRE"NEM" ' BHR0 0% X6 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Robumstoe | A

10mm
After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock mode, R
corract setting positionof tail servo and tail pitch
assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in
the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim. .

FEMRIERIAL: - EIRMTEULT - REEEIE PitchiEHE EREE
U - S PitchEHEABORBNEREH AN OHEZRFLE -

'HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO FMRieseme

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail

clockwise and the tall servo horn will be timmed Trim direction for
counterclockwise. If it trims In the reverse direction, tall servo hom.
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE". EAERSESS

RRERESERE - B ERONEERD | BRSNS RuRaard diraction
E  ROSADRCEL " NERA " HREE -

26



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING :ieREsrass aucn //4

GEMNERAL FLIGHT
—EfH T,

Throttie Pich

TS

5 mﬂu 0
4
Fm 3
P 100%Pltche10” =
1

C .|

IR P S/ Piche s

Iﬂ:kPﬂlItlm at low/Throttle mm ~0°

AENE ) P 0% PHoh-2"-0"
LE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT|
Throttla Phech
] L.
100% +HO=-+1Z"

(V] S
R
(A

1
5
‘I‘Hrﬂuhﬁl.l MF‘IW

IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT
Throtths Pitch
i

M M %8N PReh 0

Eﬂ:k poﬂﬂul'l l'lhwﬂ'hrulﬂ- 1m—1ﬂ' ~42"
MM/ FEPY 100%/Plich-10"=12"

[ATETR] 25 Danotercoa 214 depros |
| & B | 2Hint : Do not excead + 14 degrees pitch ranga. Duhuwnwm- :
motor overioad and binding of certaln head components H

14805 (Pitch) TR £ 16
2.0 SIERENEA 14 - AXNERE - TENECIRARRRRERTNFS - I ] 1




15.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL EEZ&&ERREA

INSTRUCTION Z&EEEAREA

23.1 Eg- 2 Q w
~  SPoleFaces Up N Pole Faces Up o ey
sEME N
Gowvarmor Mount
\\9 EEREEE @
Socket Button Head ®
Salf Tapping Screw
Clutch Bell =ﬁll1m¥£gmlﬂ
BEEE T2.6x6mm
Sensor
% In order to balance the clutch bell when R
operation, please install two magnets.
HATHSHEESTE - BpoRREN -
NOTE : The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0S90 engine.
ik : OS905|EE =W CHR16000rpm «
il
CAUTION
AE"S i‘\_ \‘x

Combustion Drive System (Nitro/Gas), Particularly when using sensors for combiistion engin u\i'ﬂhihk_fur corract
polarity of the sensor power supply on the adapter cable. ) {' . "'HH_% A
HRENTRGE) - SRENERESIEE BN - Iﬁh&lﬂ!&liﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁmﬁl* ‘\_'“'“'-n__% i ‘)

3

Magentic sensor

located at clutch bell ‘
e

Throttle Servo

ot PSS
W 4
»
After Install the englne into the model, please loosen the
Throttle at mid stick position :l::':g :: T;: :“:f‘:gf st t:':“':_:lh‘""m' and the sngine
BREREPR IFEANBAAENETERN LOBBANSREE -

For transmitter throttle curve setup, pleasa refer to Microbeast PLUS (V4.x.x) manual, Nitro Mode
setup on page 30.
Manual download : http:/f'www.align.com.tw/manuals/flybarless/

SR MPIEERBE - ST Microbeast PLUS SRR HRE (V4 xEERESHEIECSI RHIHS - RREOR

FEMEEATRNET® -
http:/fwww.align.com.twimanuals/fiybarless/

28



16. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2&1EESR%ERRE ALIGN I//

FEATURES MiRe |

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 deslgn, the regulator's functions provide power to the recelver, servos, and the internal glow plug Ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-lon
or a LI-Peoly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1SS —BE - RT ANBEC)E.  HERER - LURMERE B NEEEFROEN - BNE—-ENREOREE - $RRRRELTNE -
2AEWHAAEBIENE - MARERCELLALHonFLI-PolyRH « IIEERATERERANNBECEFETREWBINE « RESMOTA -
JRMREEN - RRETERINETIENE - THEWHERDERE RO -

o i

fll_-_r"il_r:_::

1. Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 call Lithium or LI-Poly battery
2, Dutput Voltage : DC 5.8V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3. Max. Continuous Currant : 6A

4. Weight : 53.5g (including wires)

5. Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 35x24x10mm

1. B AR : DC T4V 2CELLIRE

2. IR : DC 5.8V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3 B EE TS

4. W : 53.50 (S8E)

5. R : BENE0x30x13.3mm
HEREHEIS24x10mm

Connect Positive Port To Glow Plug Terminal.
EERLERNRSEREE

Voltage Indicating Light® #5518
Red Light iT18 ;

Connect Negative port to the
outer case of the engine.

RGNS ®AmER

ALIGMN 1I_
2 IN 1 Voltage Regulator 1
2IN1BECREEH J Ignition Button Power Switch
~ BkE mimbaee

[ 7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po

Battery for Regulator Recelver
FEELEO7.4V 1900mAh LI-Pol 3 wua

INSTRUCTION

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions :

1. The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a serles of lights when turned on. Ifthe entire five-light array Is
illuminated then the battary is fully charged. When the veltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can anly be safely used for a single flight.
When only the single red LED Is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained
too low, and must be recharged before its next use.

2.Itls Important to note that not all servos are designed to cperate on 6 voits, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251,
9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing
specifications of the servo before attempting to operate. A separate 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchasad
and is recommended for use between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 8V.
Please nota that some servos are designed for running on 6V and may not require a voltage step-down.

BESERAEERESG -

1L.F5ARACEETRE  SEATBENT LN ORERESR SRR HEFUIREREVE T PEOHERBEST VI (INBERNE) - 4
ORREARTHANROERNTANEND  TOPERMBSATENpyRERE  FTHEDEARE

2. MO AEER M - FutabaB241 + 9251 » 9253 + 9254 + 9255« 9256  HMANEBRETESRENOTE T8 « FLUE Bl 66000 %
BRZANESIVEERERRESENEEDEEN EZ0REENANRTEN VRANBRENTATCERER -

29



Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1. Start by connecting the wires using the Included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and
movea the power switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The grean and the
orange lights will illuminate. When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15
seconds, the control board will stop igniting the glow plug. Ifthe engine has not yet been started, the process can
be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button. The lgnition system is designed to automatically shut off
once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system Is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange
and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the lights are still illuminated once
the engine is running, it may be necessary to remova the lead clip from the angine.

2.fthe orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited.
Please check to see if the elemant of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip Is not properly connected to the
glow plug.

3. 1fthe Glow plug Is short-circulted or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light
will be illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the
system will automatically shut off the power to the output leads.

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulater on the helicopter. Please do not
tighten the wires of regulator hard to avoeid the wires loose or breken caused by the vibration during the
operation of the helicopter.

HEBEMBES -

1L EERTEERAERE  MESVDMNMN - SR TEHRBN N START# « KHEETREHRBAKEEHRE BUESEERN
Kp o FRIKFHOBISH  1SHESRME - WRERENE - WE & —N"START"R : BRENAESERRAMN - MLSIESHE &
BED - BEHFERISHEER - DA REERREE -

2. BT START "R  HETR AT AREXERRE)  HREUARENIAREESSHBAE  IaEARENRET  AERERE -

JURUREDEGEHPERE (RPEH ) BSEARENN - §:2 T "START @ « i[E(SHORT)SRIE R - 30150 & 0¥ T E DML 8
ARt GRELERESANSSEARESERBSIENAR -

EE - BEASRUORENICHEREERORANE - BERENSRERIHESE « LR HRAESRE

17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RéTEEmgmIsE AUGN ///

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING {85 RmMEHIRRT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold
on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter In a clear open fleld { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tall of helicopter point te yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle highflow", "Aileron
left/right”, "Ruddar laft/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulatlon flight practice is very Important, please keap practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear operation orders being call out.

ERENAEAASDIFOREGTN - BRAART - AXETREMERRTORE - — 28T
H-BEOEBSNc MEZATHEEOMESENE - CUESBERE CHBRIT - AETES
DERE - BFWOEE HEFHIRRORVSARFRGS -

1. RERANEPHARSRESEAENEE  DHORRNARHESSE -

LEBRFERENEEREBFNRESIAOTE) - BEEEEHPEIE - BN - AERENLE
BROEREIZGRELL -

LHERTHANEREEE  HEENFEITRAR  FHESSBEERLEAETEDEE -

30



=k
[ 4

LR [Elevatorsti/ ) |SHd
s o] 4 [} ]

CAUTION
.
£3Check If the screws are firmly tightened.

£3Chack if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OmRHRE-RMES '
BRI 2R -

|
If there are other radio control alrcraft at the fleld, make sure to check thelr frequencles and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency Interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BERTEAEMAEZIRG - BRELMAGAE - ESARMAFEEEROMNE - SROARSERTRAWBUEEN K GSERE -

Soparate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avold the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.

AAERHEFRGE - YHEEREHE - HDBERDDITENEFA - BA6EH - ARLLENEEYNAETHIERES -

AT AT

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
I:::‘::ﬁ; g:::m the throttle stick at lowest position and position and check if engine throttle Is at low speed.
EARBALE A EREEARNRE - RETTNRNER PG RADIER - WEAREW AT AR - MRS R

31




GLOW PLUG IGNITION METHOD KEEEXSI

Method 1 Method 2
Bi— =

ALIGN
2 IN 1Regulator
2 IN 1BECIE R

Battery for Regulator 1.5V 5 8 R it

7.4V 1900mAh LI-Po | . 1.5V Battery for Glow Plug
B4V 1900mAh LI-Potih)

ENGINE START AND STOP SIE&mAex

1. Connect the battery to the starter and check the hﬁtlun direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completaly.

2. Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft Into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4. Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remova the power.

5. Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throftie trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip Into lock position to stopping refueling.

1. REDRLIARIENE CWBARYSR - FEDREEAEHE -

2 BEMEEEEEE - $ERREASIESDE LS DRSS/ E -

LBCIEEHE FErEDEISEHH L OEHREMN - HEFREART EEEHREHE -

4. HARMEE RNAE - AR SRS RORH IS -

S.MEMEERNEE  BENDMERERN  SIERENREQRTESES -

6. MESIERAR ARGEFERFOANNANERENDT  ARSIEDEEFL - BHATRAIEEREOE - MEAREAKG -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAABRIRREDL - PREFRERAREIHRDE - EZEATNARRAPNBEEDAAFBRERE FTORTEHREMNE  EWATER
REEH ZABEELE -

32




Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
Bramnm

-. 0 {f R+ f & \ i Ay (e e
ﬁ f{""l :':'l..- / i ‘1 i ..Ir"l ':T.-'n..{'-l:l'?' ; __.f‘_..' -_.iﬁn I ‘l-fl? ;kf'fl*'l;ll ,'-" AR .fI'FI:' g

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to
tl;:-tmlnn;i and will disappear once helicoptar lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immeadiately
a r oI,

HREAELY - +THIEESAEERDNEMN - - FRTIEMONE - SN BE--AEERAK TN - hHD T H PR IIEIRR -
EEs ﬁﬁ% : BERETEREERICER - ENTERBEEEREE - —RIRHRE EESSIEHE -

'MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS ERR#MTEHNE

1. Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2. Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of
the helicopter.

3. Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. ANNACHP-EERROHE « B ANSGEHE FSry - DENRNSNE -

2. SR RSP UER BRI BRI - TR - #RBAANR- NN -

3 GERRNENSELRIEREDEREENE - TRERN SRR —SIFREERRERE "N ORER - ROATEIRENE) -

A. When rotating, the blade with highar path means the pitch too blg. Pleasa shortan DFC ball link for ragular trim.

B. When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

A PHBREEEDSNEREATRE(PITCHIE, - EOFCIEREEFE

B. ENRBREENSOERNETREPITCHESY - SADFCERBUFIE -

ATT

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the A
helicopter at a distance of at laast 10m. I: :

Color Mark FSiERiCi =M

FEQDEREE - BREERSED102RNER -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is Wﬂ"ﬂ-‘ﬂf. aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5" when hovering.

FEFOEHNDTRREL - TR INEEND - M -
ERENDHE - W TPitchREEFERERXKS -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{5MEstie

Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to aveid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

OBRNRFMIETPHERE - TRIEREAANERS - BTERNNE - RERBRE - BOREREY - BIOEORERE
102RNHE - BREAGEETRSNSTRE MR TTHABNHNEARNME -

CAUTION
& H R

{©Make sure that no one or cbstructions in the vicinity.

©@For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CERRTIEE T AN =R -
SRIRTEE - BUASHEFSNERREHFRESER -

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BEERESPRCTHBERORT -

33




'STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE fsemis® . - AT
© When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the 4 rh@& g g

throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
this action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

O BERM SR - SEREEFIEREET « HREERRENELLANTE
EERRE PSR - | Moded | | Mode2 |

1. Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2. Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right,
slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction
to fly back to its original position.

1. BB AR PR -

2. O REEN  EREHENETEE  SHENEG BEE NI A EERD
HERRROH LN -

m:umnu
¥ B
@ If the nose of the helicopter moves, pleasa lowar the throttle stick and land the

helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue

practicing.
@ W the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your

position behind 10m and continue practicing.
O BESRRFREN - BREHMTERET - AREDSCHIIERERSANESS 0GR ERNEE -
O AR - NEREEAN - DRESSE10LR TR R -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING rdigliram . 0

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the cpposite direction to fly back to ts original position. ‘“‘l

Tt KT 7w
Fah o

[ J. Ll

1. A EBPER - @Q
2. HERRANERLYG - RENERSBRLORERLSERARODRAS N - / &

| Mode1| | Mode2 |

.--——-a-__

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on the
ground and practice within the circle to Increase your accuracy.

) You can draw a smaller circle when you gat more familiar with the actions.

BER STEP1~3 BIFRES - EL REBESRBEORERRNAT - L ‘ "‘“’"’"" e c"’"'“
© WEBNBRBIERST + DOLUNE) OB - R c" 2 "

-
-.___'_”____--

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #mm#saiassm

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at slde of the helicoptar and
continue practicing STEP1 to 4. Then rapeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing In
front of the helicopter.

ETRESTEM~EERE T « BEENOAANA N ERNNSTEP14 - 28 « ITE
ERAAENSEELRRN -

34




18.TROUBLESHOOTING ®RiTPRiRIER

AuUGN //4

BERFIMNEREGROEE -

Problem Cause Solution
R R .| a 3] ®
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even :
Tracking ;r;“mn is Off length ge ;:gl;tc I;ngth of DFC ball link
- L e ] PITCHERBRREFRTE
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degreas. Hovering headspeed should be
mﬁaﬂ:ﬁ around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low MEDFCIE M EREPchi) + -5
FRNBERE (7 B0 = BE P 40 1 T00~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low p
BRI A E transmitter (around 60%)
S B R P R K 60%)
Hover
]
Adjust DFC ball link to increasa pitch r I:ﬂm
Mot enough pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed shou
ﬂmm‘:ﬂiﬁ around 17““1.”%"
Headspeed too high AREDFCHEIT NP Rchi) + 4~5E
ERMMEEN (5 MR = B2 MR AT 1700~ 1800RPM)
Hovearing throttle curve |s too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering pelnt on
RS R P S A transmitter (around 60%)
B o S SR R (#260%)
Drifting of tall cccurs durl Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder
- R EEERE MRS
Rudder e
- F BRENG Rudder in too low Increase rudder aln
HeSPoes gaﬁ!ﬁ%ﬂ“ﬂlﬁﬂ "RRATAE BE | mERNASERE phibirmsrildils
ERES SRR -
Tall osciliates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro galn too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttie RRERASE RN R R T G

If above solution does notresalve your issues; please chack with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealar.
MTMFELL WS DRGSR - MURSERTSOTNERSHF BT NS T0EEE -

35



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,

Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.
Good Flying! -
BABRNEHNGHAT BSE0ERRSSE  BOSERHEMEADER -

SHBEEHENTH RS  MEELERN SBRTHE.ZEERIE
@ + RHIGITERRE SIRCOMTRE - BILEETHERG - B RE00
BT8R LREERDLY -

HELe—BNRORTHERE -
EFEE

ALIGN Flight Safety GiER{ITE=ER

http://www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/ e

. p WWWW, |gn WITIY . “'--.._,‘
El IE LY ‘ g
AT A ALIGN T-REX Helicopter BiHESERE e :

= hitp:/f'www.align.com.iw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter THHBEMITHE
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad DiHZFEE
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website HHER
hitp:/fwww.align.com.iw

ALIGN Shopping Cart EiR[EWE
http:/fshop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder TiH®{FRERN
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https./fwww.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https:/finstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
hitps:/fwww.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_KSDNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONEwNjczNg==

ALIGN







Specifications & Equipment/iR i8R {#:

Length/i§ 5 &:1361mm
Height/#§ 5 &:385mm

Main Blade Length/=iE R K:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/==fEH E #:15862mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/Bif B f£:281mm
Engine Pinion Gear/S| X i5:14T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/@ElES) = &5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/gE#§ {8 8h1::8:1:4.95(E:M:T)
Fuel Tank Capacity FH# & H:660cc.

Flying Weight/£ i &:Approx. 4.2kg

..‘ 1582mm >

S ihREEERIATSIR S

!

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

www.align.corr

www.align.ga?
www.align.com.tw

www.aligr

- 1361mm ‘l

2017.Jun.or cocser



